# LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 211.

## CHAPTER 211.

#### [Published March 11, 1875.]

#### AN ACT to protect the navigation of the Wolf River.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Prohibition SECTION 1. Every person, company or corporation maninest throw is hereby forbidden and prohibited from throwing or wolfriver. putting into the Wolf river, between a point one mile above the mouth of the Embarass River and the head of Lake Poygan, or in the Embarass River, within a distance of one mile from its mouth, any shavings, chips, clippings, scraps, saw-dust, or refuse stuff or material, of any mill, factory, manufacturing establishment or other business establishments.

SECTION 2. Any person, company or corporation, guilty of violating any of the provisions of section one (1), of this act, shall be liable to a penalty not less than ten dollars, or to exceed one thousand dollars, for each violation of the provisions of said section one (1), to be recovered in a suit in the name of [the] state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the district attorneys of the several counties to prosecute every person, company, or corporation violating any of the provisions of said section one (1), in their respective counties, and for that purpose they are hereby authorized and empowered to bring all necessary suits, and actions, and to appear and bring the same as attorney for and in behalf of the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

Penalty for vielation.

Duty of district attorneys to prosecute.

١

┺.